×

European Board for Digital Services

The European Board for Digital Services (the "Board") is composed of the Member States' Digital Services Coordinators and chaired by the European Commission.

As chair of the Board, the European Commission convenes the meetings and prepares the agenda. Additionally, the European Commission provides administrative and analytical support for the activities of the Board. Through the Board, the European Commission and the Digital Services Coordinators cooperate as a cohesive team, taking a European approach to the enforcement of the DSA.

The Board is a cornerstone for the consistent application of the Digital Services Act within the European Union, for the benefit of all European citizens, and its society and economy. Close and trustful cooperation and coordination, taking into account the specific effects of intermediary services in individual Member States, are indispensable for effective and coherent DSA enforcement across the European Union.

For this purpose, the Board advises the Digital Services Coordinators and the European Commission in accordance with the Digital Services Act to achieve the following objectives:

- 1. contributing to the consistent application of the Digital Services Act and effective cooperation of the Digital Services Coordinators and the European Commission with regard to matters covered by the Digital Services Act;
- coordinating and contributing to guidelines and analysis of the European Commission and Digital Services Coordinators and other competent authorities on emerging issues across the internal market with regard to matters covered by the Digital Services Act; and
- 3. assisting the Digital Services Coordinators and the European Commission in the supervision of very large online platforms and very large online search engines.

Working Groups

The Board has established in its 5th meeting on 20 June 2024 eight <u>Working Groups</u> (<u>https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/policies/dsa-board-working-groups</u>) which assist and report to the Board.

DSA Board meetings

The DSA board meetings take place regularly in accordance with the <u>Rules of Procedures</u> (<u>https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/107310</u>) and the <u>Mission Statement</u> (<u>https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/107309</u>)</u>

The Board has adopted an <u>Annual Work Plan (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108840)</u> for the period September 2024 - August 2025.

Below you can download as PDF the Agenda, the Attendance list and the Minutes for each DSA Board meeting.

Tenth DSA Board meeting held on 12 December 2024

- News article (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/news/tenth-meeting-european-board-digital-services)
- <u>Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112875)</u>
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112870)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112874)

Ad hoc Meeting held on 6 December 2024

- News article (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/news/ad-hoc-meeting-european-board-digital-services)
- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112873)
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112871)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/112872)

Ninth DSA Board meeting held on 19 November 2024

- News article (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/news/ninth-meeting-european-board-digital-services)
- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/111387)

- Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/111389)
- <u>Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/111388)</u>

Eighth DSA Board meeting held on 25 October 2024

- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/110352)
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/110353)</u>
- <u>Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/110354)</u>

Seventh DSA Board meeting held on 25 September 2024

- News Article (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/news/seventh-meeting-european-board-digital-services)
- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/109576)
- Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/109574)
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/109575)

Ad-hoc DSA Board meeting held on 9 August 2024

- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108836)
- Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108841)
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108842)

Sixth DSA Board meeting held on 12 July 2024

- News Article (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en/news/sixth-meeting-european-board-digital-services)
- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108838)
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108837)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/108839)

Fifth DSA Board meeting held on 20 June 2024

- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/107277)
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/107278)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/107279)

Fourth DSA Board meeting held on 28 May 2024

- <u>Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/106816)</u>
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/106818)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/113168)

Third DSA Board meeting held on 25 April 2024

- Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/105694)
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/105695)</u>
- <u>Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/105696)</u>

Second DSA Board meeting held on 15 March 2024

- <u>Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/104809)</u>
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/104810)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/104808)

First DSA Board meeting held on 19 February 2024

- <u>Agenda (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/103723)</u>
- <u>Attendance list (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/103722)</u>
- Minutes (https://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/dae/redirection/document/103724)

Source URL: https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/policies/dsa-board

© European Union, 2025 - <u>Shaping Europe's digital future (https://digital-strategy.ec.europa.eu/en)</u> - PDF generated on 29/03/2025

Reuse of this document is allowed, provided appropriate credit is given and any changes are indicated (Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International license).

For any use or reproduction of elements that are not owned by the EU, permission may need to be sought directly from the respective right holders.